

Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to law as it existed prior to the 82nd General Assembly.

1 State of Arkansas
2 82nd General Assembly
3 Regular Session, 1999
4

As Engrossed: H3/10/99 H4/6/99

A Bill

HOUSE BILL 1547

5 By: Joint Budget Committee
6

For An Act To Be Entitled

8 "AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS REVENUE STABILIZATION
9 LAW; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle

12 "AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS REVENUE
13 STABILIZATION LAW. "

14
15
16 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
17
18

19 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 19-5-205(e)(1)(B)(i) is hereby amended to
20 reflect sources of income to the State Central Services Fund to read as
21 follows:

22 "(i) Those special revenues as specified in subdivisions (9), (11), (19),
23 (21), (37), (75), (76), (77), (78), (79), (82), (83), (84), (85), (86), (87),
24 (88), (89), (96), (116), (118), (124), (149), (188) and ten percent (10%) of
25 those special revenues as set out in subdivision (20) of § 19-6-301 of the
26 Revenue Classification Law of Arkansas, § 19-6-101 et seq.;"
27

28 SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(5)(A) is hereby amended to read as
29 follows:

30 "(5)(A) Department of ~~Pollution Control and Ecology~~ Environmental Quality
31 Fund Account. The Department of ~~Pollution Control and Ecology~~ Environmental
32 Quality Fund Account shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and
33 improvement required by the Department of ~~Pollution Control and Ecology~~
34 Environmental Quality in carrying out the powers, functions, and duties as set
35 out in ~~§ 8-4-101 et seq~~ Ark. Code Title 8, Chapters 1 --10 , or other duties
36 imposed by law upon the Pollution Control Commission, which was transferred to

1 the department under the provisions of § 25-14-101.

2 (B) The fund account shall consist of:

3 (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;

4 (ii) Such funds received from the Arkansas Game and Fish Commission and from
5 the ~~Department of Commerce Oil and Gas Program~~ Commission as may be provided
6 by law;

7 (iii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by the Department of
8 ~~Pollution Control and Ecology~~ Environmental Quality; and

9 (iv) Any other funds provided by law."

10
11 SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 19-5-303(g)(1) is hereby amended to reflect the
12 current name of ASU-Newport:

13 "(g)(1) Arkansas State University - Beebe Fund. There is established on the
14 books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal
15 Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Arkansas State University -
16 Beebe Fund. This fund shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and
17 improvement of the Beebe branch of Arkansas State University, including the
18 Arkansas State Technical Institute and the Arkansas State University -
19 ~~Beebe/Newport satellite~~ branch campus."

20
21 SECTION 4. Arkansas Code 19-5-303(l)(1) is hereby amended to reflect the
22 current name of Westark College:

23 "(l)(1) Westark ~~Community~~ College Fund. There is established on the books of
24 the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the
25 State a fund to be known as the Westark ~~Community~~ College Fund. This fund
26 shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement of the Westark
27 ~~Community~~ College."

28
29 SECTION 5. Arkansas Code 19-5-303(m)(1) is hereby amended to reflect the
30 current name of North Arkansas College:

31 "(m)(1) North Arkansas ~~Community/Technical~~ College Fund. There is hereby
32 established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and the
33 Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the North Arkansas
34 ~~Community/Technical~~ College Fund. This fund shall be used for the
35 maintenance, operation, and improvement of the North Arkansas
36 ~~Community/Technical~~ College."

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

SECTION 6. Arkansas Code 19-5-303 is hereby amended to add the following sections:

"(x) University of Arkansas Community College at Batesville Fund. There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the University of Arkansas Community College at Batesville Fund, there to be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement of the University of Arkansas Community College at Batesville. The fund shall consist of:

(1) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and

(2) Any other funds made available for the support of the University of Arkansas Community College at Batesville which are required to be deposited into the State Treasury by law.

(y) Higher Education Institutions Performance Fund. The Higher Education Institutions Performance Fund shall be used to provide additional support for institutions of higher education on the basis of institutional performance as determined by the Arkansas Board of Higher Education and reported to the Legislative Council. The fund shall consist of:

(1) Those general revenues as may be provided by law; and

(2) Any other funds provided by law."

SECTION 7. Arkansas Code 19-5-306 is hereby amended to add the following section:

"(13)(A) Child Care and Early Childhood Education Fund Account. The Child Care and Early Childhood Education Fund Account shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement required by the Division of Child Care and Early Childhood Education of the Department of Human Services in carrying out those functions, powers, and duties as set out in § 20-78-201, the "Child Care Facility Licensing Act", or other duties imposed by law upon the Division of Child Care and Early Childhood Education.

(B) The fund account shall consist of:

(i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;

(ii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by the Division of Child Care and Early Childhood Education; and

(iii) Any other nonfederal grant-in-aid funds provided by law."

SECTION 8. Arkansas Code 19-5-307(b)(1), (7) and (8) are hereby amended to reflect sources of income to the Public Health Fund to read as follows:

"(1) Those special revenues as set out in subdivisions (65), ~~(66)~~, (68), (69), (97), (131), (133), (136), (137), ~~(139)~~, (140), (141), (142), (143), (144), (147), (155), (166), (177), (194) and that portion of subdivision (58) of § 19-6-301 of the Revenue Classification Law, § 19-6-101 et seq.;

(7) Moneys transferred or deposited from the State Administration of Justice Fund to support alcoholism treatment programs and for use in the Drug Abuse Prevention and Treatment Program of the Bureau of Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention; ~~and .~~

~~(8) One-half (1/2) of the additional court costs as set out in § 5-76-103(b)(2)(B)(iii) to support alcoholism treatment programs of the Bureau of Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention."~~

SECTION 9. Arkansas Code 19-5-311(g) is hereby amended to reflect the current name of Petit Jean College:

"(g) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Petit Jean ~~Technical~~ College Fund, there to be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement of the Petit Jean ~~Technical~~ College. The fund shall consist of:

- (1) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and
- (2) Any other funds made available for the support of the Petit Jean ~~Technical~~ College which are required to be deposited into the State Treasury by law."

SECTION 10. Arkansas Code 19-5-311(h) is hereby amended to reflect the current name of Southeast Arkansas College:

"(h) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Southeast Arkansas ~~Technical~~ College Fund, there to be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement of the Southeast Arkansas ~~Technical~~ College. The fund shall consist of:

- (1) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and
- (2) Any other funds made available for the support of the Southeast Arkansas ~~Technical~~ College which are required to be deposited into the State Treasury

1 by law."

2

3 SECTION 11. Arkansas Code 19-5-311(c) is hereby repealed.

4 ~~(c) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,~~
5 ~~Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as~~
6 ~~the Gateway Technical College Fund, there to be used for the maintenance,~~
7 ~~operation, and improvement of the Gateway Technical College. The fund shall~~
8 ~~consist of:~~

9 ~~(1) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and~~

10 ~~(2) Any other funds made available for the support of the Gateway Technical~~
11 ~~College which are required to be deposited into the State Treasury by law.~~

12

13 SECTION 12. Arkansas Code 19-5-928 is hereby amended to read as
14 follows:

15 "19-5-928. Insurance Fraud Investigation Division Trust Fund.

16 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
17 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known
18 as the Insurance Fraud Investigation Division Trust Fund.

19 (b) Such fund shall consist of those special revenues as specified in
20 subdivision (191) of § 19-6-301, interest income, grants, refunds, gifts or
21 any other resources, there to be used to defray the expenses of the Insurance
22 Fraud Investigation Division of the Arkansas Insurance Department in the
23 discharge of its administrative and regulatory powers and duties as prescribed
24 by law and as set out in § 23-100-101 et seq."

25

26 SECTION 13. Arkansas Code 19-5-929(b) is hereby amended to reflect
27 sources of income to the Emergency Response Fund to read as follows:

28 "(b) This fund shall consist of all moneys received as penalties pursuant to
29 §§ 8-4-101 - 8-4-106, 8-4-201 - 8-4-229, 8-4-301 - 8-4-313, 8-4-401 - 8-4-409,
30 8-6-201 - 8-6-214, 8-7-201 - 8-7-226, as may be provided by law, there to be
31 administered by the Director of the Department of ~~Pollution Control and~~
32 Ecology Environmental Quality for those purposes as may be provided by law."

33

34 SECTION 14. Arkansas Code 19-5-957(b) is hereby amended to reflect
35 sources of income to the Identification Pending Trust Fund for Local Sales and
36 Use Taxes to read as follows:

1 "(b) Such fund shall consist of money reported as local sales and use taxes
2 which were collected in local taxing jurisdictions which are not immediately
3 identifiable and money collected in local jurisdictions which have no tax,
4 there to be used for transfers to the Local Sales and Use Tax Trust Fund when
5 a local tax jurisdiction is identified for money and for transfers to general
6 revenues when the total amount in this fund exceeds fifty thousand dollars
7 (\$50,000) as set out in §§ 26-74-221 and 26-74-317; and shall also consist of
8 Vending Devices Sales Taxes, 26-57-1002(d)(2), and that portion of Vending
9 Devices Decal Fees and Penalties, 26-57-1206 and 26-57-1208(b)(2), there to be
10 distributed to cities and counties as provided in 26-74-221(a)(2)(C)(ii) and
11 26-75-223(a)(2)(C)(ii)."

12

13 SECTION 15. Arkansas Code 19-5-983(b) is hereby amended to reflect
14 sources of income to the Land Reclamation Fund to read as follows:

15 "(b) This fund shall consist of open-cut mining civil penalties and bond
16 forfeiture amounts, quarry operation reclamation, operation, and safe closure
17 fees, fines and bond forfeitures, gifts, grants, donations, and such other
18 funds as may be made available by the General Assembly, including all interest
19 earned on moneys in the fund, there to be used for the reclamation of affected
20 lands as administered by the Department of ~~Pollution Control and Ecology~~
21 Environmental Quality beginning at as set out in § 15-57-301 et seq. and for
22 contract awards for affected lands as required by the Arkansas Quarry
23 Operation, Reclamation and Safe Closure Act beginning at § 15-57-401. "

24

25 SECTION 16. Arkansas Code 19-5-984(b) is hereby amended to reflect
26 sources of income to the Employment Security Special Fund to read as follows:

27 "(b) This fund shall consist of unemployment compensation contribution
28 interest and penalty payments collected pursuant to §§ 11-10-716 - 11-10-722
29 and the proceeds of the 1/20 of one percent (.05%) stabilization tax, 11-10-
30 706(f) , there to be used for refunds of interest and penalties erroneously
31 paid and such other additional purposes necessary to the proper administration
32 of § 11-10-101 et seq., as determined by the Director of the Employment
33 Security Department as set out in §§ 11-10-716 - 11-10-722."

34

35 SECTION 17. Arkansas Code 19-5-993 is hereby amended to read as
36 follows:

1 "19-5-993. State Administration of Justice Fund.

2 (a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of
3 State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
4 State Administration of Justice Fund.

5 (b) This fund shall consist of court costs and fees as set out in §§ 16-10-303,
6 16-10-305, 16-14-105, ~~16-17-105~~ 16-17-705 and 21-6-403, and those special
7 revenues from Real Estate Transfer Taxes as set out in subdivision (117) of
8 19-6-301, there to be used for trial court staff as set out in § 16-10-133
9 and for distribution of revenue as set out in § 16-10-310."

10
11 SECTION 18. Arkansas Code 19-5-995 is hereby amended to read as
12 follows:

13 "19-5-995. Uniform Tax Rate Trust Fund ~~— Establishment — Composition.~~

14 (a) There is hereby created on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor
15 and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, a trust fund to be known as the Uniform
16 Tax Rate Trust Fund.

17 (b) The fund shall consist of those moneys received from local governments
18 and transmitted to the State Treasury as required by Arkansas Constitution,
19 Amendment 74 and shall be used for such purposes as set out therein.

20 (c) The State Auditor shall issue warrants drawn from the Uniform Tax Rate
21 Trust Fund as requested by vouchers submitted by the State Treasurer upon
22 certification by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State that funds will be
23 available when the warrants are presented for payment.

24 (d) The Treasurer of State may voucher a single warrant payable to the
25 Treasurer of State for the purpose of distributing funds to multiple payees
26 from the Uniform Tax Rate Trust Fund. Documentation shall accompany the
27 voucher indicating the payees, amount and account numbers to which the
28 distribution is to be made."

29
30 SECTION 19. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 5, Subchapter 9 is hereby
31 amended by adding the following new sections to reflect current Trust Funds to
32 read as follows as appropriately numbered by the Code Revision Commission:

33 "Arkansas Disaster Relief Program Trust Fund.

34 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
35 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known
36 as the Arkansas Disaster Relief Program Trust Fund.

1 (b) This fund shall consist of state income tax checkoff funds certified each
2 quarter in accordance with 26-35-1101, interest earnings, gifts, grants,
3 bequests, devises, donations and any other monies made available by law, there
4 to be administered by the Department of Finance and Administration and
5 disbursed as appropriated for the Disaster Relief Income Tax Check-Off Program
6 as set out in § 26-35-1101 et seq..

7
8 Small Business Revolving Loan Fund.

9 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
10 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known
11 as the Small Business Revolving Loan Fund.

12 (b) This fund shall consist of monies transferred from the General Improvement
13 Fund, interest earnings, repayment of loans and monies recovered for loan
14 losses made under the Small Business Revolving Loan Fund for Pollution Control
15 and Prevention Technologies Act program and any other monies made available by
16 law or from any other source, there to be administered by the Department of
17 Environmental Quality and used exclusively for those purposes as set out in §
18 8-5-801 et seq..

19
20 State Insurance Department Prepaid Trust Fund.

21 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
22 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known
23 as the State Insurance Department Prepaid Trust Fund.

24 (b) This fund shall consist of investment income, grants, refunds, gifts and
25 all license fees paid into the fund pursuant to Ark. Code Title 23, Chapter
26 40, there to be used for the operations and improvements of the Division of
27 Prepaid Funeral Benefits of the State Insurance Department, as administered by
28 the Insurance Commissioner and the Treasurer of State as set out in 23-40-107.

29
30 Natural Resources Damages Trust Fund.

31 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
32 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
33 the Natural Resources Damages Trust Fund Fund.

34 (b) This fund shall consist of payments to the State of Arkansas for
35 restoration, rehabilitation, replacement or acquisition of natural resources;
36 gifts; donations; federal funds; interest income and such other funds as may

1 be made available by the General Assembly, there to be used for natural
 2 resource restoration, rehabilitation, replacement or acquisition, as
 3 authorized by the Natural Resources Damages Trust Advisory Board, contingent
 4 upon any order of court of appropriate jurisdiction and conditions contained
 5 in gifts or donations, as may be provided by law.

6
 7 Water, Waste Disposal and Pollution Abatement General Obligation Bond Fund.

8 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
 9 Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as
 10 the Water, Waste Disposal and Pollution Abatement General Obligation Bond
 11 Fund.

12 (b) Such fund shall consist of proceeds from the sale of bonds as issued by
 13 the Arkansas Soil and Water Conservation Commission and revenues derived from
 14 projects financed under the "Arkansas Water, Waste Disposal and Pollution
 15 Abatement Facilities Financing Act of 1997", in amounts or portions as set
 16 forth in the resolution or trust indenture authorizing or securing such bonds,
 17 there to be used for the development of projects and the payment of the costs
 18 and expenses of the issuance of the bonds."

19
 20 SECTION 20. Arkansas Code 19-5-1011(a) is hereby amended to read as
 21 follows:

22 "(a) The Crime Information System Fund shall consist of those special
 23 revenues as specified in subdivision (14) and fifty percent (50%) of
 24 subdivision (176) of § 19-6-301 of the Revenue Classification Law, § 19-6-101
 25 et seq., allocations of general revenues as authorized by the General
 26 Assembly, balances forwarded from the Criminal Justice and Highway Information
 27 Fund on July 1, 1981, moneys transferred or deposited from the State
 28 Administration of Justice Fund and such federal grants and aid of
 29 reimbursements as may be received, there to be used for the maintenance,
 30 operation, improvement, and necessary expenditures for administering the Crime
 31 Information System."

32
 33 SECTION 21. Arkansas Code 19-5-1030 is hereby amended to read as
 34 follows:

35 "19-5-1030. Lead-based Paint-hazard Fund.

36 (a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of

1 State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, a fund to be known as
2 the Lead-based Paint-hazard Fund.

3 (b) This fund shall consist of all moneys recovered pursuant to § 8-4-401 et
4 seq., the Lead-based Paint-hazard Act, and any other moneys received by
5 the state as a gift or donation to the fund."

6
7 SECTION 22. Arkansas Code 19-5-1055 is hereby amended to read as
8 follows:

9 "19-5-1055. Department of ~~Computer Services~~ Information Systems Revolving
10 Fund.

11 (a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of
12 State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
13 Department of ~~Computer Services~~ Information Systems Revolving Fund.

14 (b) This fund shall consist of nonrevenue receipts derived from services
15 provided to various agencies of the federal, state, city, and county
16 governments, and any other moneys which may be provided by law, there to be
17 used for major information technology acquisitions, personal services,
18 maintenance, operation, and improvement of only those activities or programs
19 of the Department of ~~Computer Services~~ Information Systems which are
20 responsible for providing the services from which the revenues are derived as
21 set out in title 25, chapter 4 of this Code."

22
23 SECTION 23. Arkansas Code 19-5-1056 is hereby amended to read as
24 follows:

25 "19-5-1056. ~~Computer Services~~ Information Technology Reserve Fund.

26 (a) There is established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of
27 State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
28 ~~Computer Services~~ Information Technology Reserve Fund.

29 (b) This fund shall consist of those funds transferred from the ~~Computer~~
30 ~~Services~~ Department of Information Systems Revolving Fund in an amount up to
31 the authorized reserve for equipment acquisition as certified by the Chief
32 Fiscal Officer of the State within thirty (30) days following the closing of
33 each fiscal year, any loans which may be received from the Budget
34 Stabilization Trust Fund, and any other moneys which may be provided by law,
35 there to be used exclusively for major equipment acquisitions or improvements
36 as set out in ~~§§ 25-4-118 and 25-4-119~~ 25-4-122."

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

SECTION 24. Arkansas Code 19-5-1071 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"19-5-1071. Wastewater Licensing Fund.

(a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Wastewater Licensing Fund.

(b) This fund shall consist of examination, license and license renewal fees as set out in § 8-5-209, there to be used only for the administration of § 8-5-201 et seq."

SECTION 25. Arkansas Code 19-5-1080(b) is hereby amended to reflect sources of income to the Highway Safety Special Fund to read as follows:

"(b) This fund shall consist of those moneys transferred or deposited from the State Administration of Justice Fund ~~and one-half (1/2) of the additional court costs as set out in § 5-76-103(b)(2)(B)(ii)~~, there to be used for support of programs of the Arkansas Highway Safety Program."

SECTION 26. Arkansas Code 19-5-1082 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"19-5-1082. Court Reporter's Fund.

(a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Court Reporter's Fund.

(b) This fund shall consist of those moneys transferred or deposited from the State Administration of Justice Fund ~~and general revenues transferred from the County Aid Fund~~, there to be used for paying such salaries, transcript fees, and expenses of court reporters as may be provided by law to be paid from state funds, as set out in § 16-13-508."

SECTION 27. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 5, Subchapter 10 is hereby amended by adding the following new sections to reflect current Miscellaneous Funds to read as follows:

"19-5-1091. Breast Cancer Research Fund.

(a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be

1 known as the Breast Cancer Research Fund.

2 (b) This fund shall consist of twenty percent (20%) of those special revenues
3 as specified in subdivision (192) of 19-6-301 and those general revenues
4 as may be provided by law, there to be used exclusively for those
5 purposes as set out in § 20-15-1303.

6
7 19-5-1092. Breast Cancer Control Fund.

8 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
9 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be
10 known as the Breast Cancer Control Fund.

11 (b) This fund shall consist of eighty percent (80%) of those special revenues
12 as specified in subdivision (192) of 19-6-301 and those general revenues
13 as may be provided by law, there to be used exclusively for those
14 purposes as set out in § 20-15-1304.

15
16 19-5-1093. Institutional and Community Development Fund.

17 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
18 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known
19 as the Institutional and Community Development Fund.

20 (b) This fund shall consist of monies as may be provided by the General
21 Assembly, there to be disbursed by the Department of Finance and
22 Administration - Disbursing Officer as determined by the Commission on
23 Institutional and Community Development.

24
25 19-5-1094. Reward Pool Fund.

26 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
27 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known
28 as the Reward Pool Fund.

29 (b) This fund shall consist of all monetary donations or gifts made by private
30 citizens and corporations, there to be used for the payment of rewards or
31 enhancing state-funded rewards for information leading to the arrest of
32 persons committing arson, as administered by the Governor and as set out in 5-
33 38-301.

34
35 19-5-1095. Motorcoach Carrier Incentive Program Fund.

36 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,

1 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known
2 as the Motorcoach Carrier Incentive Program Fund.

3 (b) This fund shall consist of those funds as may be provided by law, there to
4 be used for making incentive payments to eligible applicants as administered
5 by the Director of the Department of Parks and Tourism , as set out in the
6 "Motorcoach Incentive Act of 1999 and Ark. Code 23-13-506.

7
8 19-5-1096. Balanced Budget Reserve Fund.

9 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
10 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known
11 as the Balanced Budget Reserve Fund.

12 (b) This fund shall consist of those funds as may be provided by the General
13 Assembly, there to be used for making distribution of additional funds to
14 general revenues, as set out by law.

15
16 19-5-1097. Youth Services Facilities Needs Fund.

17 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
18 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known
19 as the Youth Services Facilities Needs Fund.

20 (b) This fund shall consist of funds transferred to it from the General
21 Improvement Fund and such other funds as may be authorized by law, there to be
22 used for contracts, repairs, acquisition, construction, equipment and
23 operational expenses to improve Department of Human Services - Division of
24 Youth Services facilities.

25
26 19-5-1098. State Building Services Real Estate Fund.

27 (a) There is hereby established on the books of the Treasurer of State,
28 Auditor of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known
29 as the State Building Services Real Estate Fund.

30 (b) This fund shall consist of funds transferred to it from the General
31 Improvement Fund or other funds, gifts, bequests, foundation grants and gifts,
32 Governor's or other emergency funds, Federal grants and matching funds, short-
33 term loans and advances, leases, partnerships and debentures and other funds
34 as may be appropriated by the General Assembly, there to be used to acquire,
35 develop or construct real properties, including any necessary demolition and
36 site improvements, for use by state agencies for capital improvement needs

1 under the jurisdiction of State Building Services."

2
3 SECTION 28. Arkansas Code 19-5-996 is hereby repealed.

4 ~~19-5-996. Uniform Tax Rate Trust Fund - Warrants.~~

5 ~~(A) The State Auditor shall issue warrants drawn from the Uniform Tax Rate~~
6 ~~Trust Fund as requested by vouchers submitted by the State Treasurer upon~~
7 ~~certification by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State that funds will be~~
8 ~~available when the warrants are presented for payment.~~

9 ~~(B) The Treasurer of State may voucher a single warrant payable to the~~
10 ~~Treasurer of State for the purpose of distributing funds to multiple payees~~
11 ~~from the Uniform Tax Rate Trust Fund. Documentation shall accompany the~~
12 ~~voucher indicating the payees, amount and account numbers to which the~~
13 ~~distribution is to be made.~~

14
15 SECTION 29. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(4) is hereby repealed.

16 ~~(4)(A) Higher Education Institutions Productivity Fund. The Higher Education~~
17 ~~Institutions Productivity Fund shall be used to provide additional support for~~
18 ~~institutions of higher education on the basis of institutional performance~~
19 ~~according to productivity goals and measures in the report entitled~~
20 ~~"Strategies for Improvement: Productivity Enhancement for Arkansas Higher~~
21 ~~Education" or as revised by subsequent motion of the State Board of Higher~~
22 ~~Education.~~

23 ~~(B) The fund account shall consist of:~~

24 ~~(i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law; and~~

25 ~~(ii) Any other funds provided by law.~~

26
27 SECTION 30. Arkansas Code §19-5-401 is hereby amended to read as
28 follows:

29 *"Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999, and ending June*
30 *30, 2000, the Treasurer of State shall transfer all remaining general revenues*
31 *available for distribution on the last day of business in July 1999, and on*
32 *the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter during the fiscal*
33 *year, to the various funds and fund accounts participating in general revenues*
34 *in the proportions of the maximum allocation as the individual allocation to*
35 *the fund or fund account bears to the total of the maximum allocation as*
36 *provided in § 19-5-402 (a), (b) and (c)."*

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

SECTION 31. Arkansas Code §19-5-402 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(a) The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly allocations in the proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has been transferred a total of \$3,026,287,488 or so much thereof as may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

<u>Name of Fund or Fund Account</u>	<u>Maximum Allocation</u>
<i>PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND</i>	
(1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account	\$1,426,619,547
(2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account	<u>12,240,125</u>
TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	\$1,438,859,672
<i>EDUCATION FUND</i>	
(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$13,111,647
(2) Educational Television Fund Account	4,201,922
(3) School for the Blind Fund Account	4,484,385
(4) School for the Deaf Fund Account	7,724,048
(5) State Library Fund Account	2,767,248
(6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account	4,092,305
(7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	11,460,236
<i>Technical Institutes:</i>	
(8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account	1,846,693
(9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account	1,758,598
(10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account	1,798,323
(11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account	1,751,473
(12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account	1,705,482
(13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account	878,644
(14) Great Rivers Comprehensive LLC Fund Account	1,134,574
(15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account	2,145,811

1	(16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account	1, 775, 019
2	(17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account	<u>1, 905, 293</u>
3	TOTAL EDUCATION FUND	\$64, 541, 701
4		
5	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
6	(1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account	\$16, 499, 684
7	(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	10, 407, 236
8	(3) Children & Family Services Fund Account	38, 624, 951
9	(4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account	541, 875
10	(5) Youth Services Fund Account	38, 326, 472
11	(6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	40, 083, 000
12	(7) Medical Services Fund Account	4, 687, 386
13	(8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account	319, 200, 760
14	(9) Mental Health Services Fund Account	53, 715, 763
15	(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	1, 842, 517
16	(11) County Operations Fund Account	40, 934, 859
17	(12) Dept. of Human Services Indigent Care Fund Account	<u>4, 934, 708</u>
18	TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$569, 799, 211
19		
20	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
21	(1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$5, 014, 723
22	(2) Department of Labor Fund Account	2, 416, 594
23	(3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account	5, 560, 747
24	(4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account	8, 936, 548
25	(5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account	8, 917, 487
26	(6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
27	and Custody Fund Account	153, 036, 025
28	(7) Dept. of Community Punishment Fund Account	28, 540, 509
29	(8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	3, 323, 141
30	(9) State Military Department Fund Account	7, 283, 388
31	(10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account	19, 764, 871
32	(11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account	3, 674, 217
33	(12) State General Services Fund Account	<u>41, 231, 581</u>
34	TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$287, 699, 831
35		
36	COUNTY AID FUND	\$21, 552, 313

1	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$2,880,623
2	EMS ENHANCEMENT REVOLVING FUND	\$302,049
3	STATE FORESTRY FUND	\$5,916,766
4	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$-
5	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	\$30,136,193
6	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	\$49,855,643
7	STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	\$5,264,478
8	DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$39,718,840
9	PLANT BOARD FUND	\$2,338,844
10	BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FUND	\$800,000
11	BREAST CANCER CONTROL FUND	\$3,200,000
12		
13	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
14	(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$42,096,321
15	(2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	\$17,883,565
16	(3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$14,877,028
17	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	\$11,350,448
18	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$88,612,134
19	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$1,516,604
20	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE	\$47,815,658
21	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.	\$3,043,907
22	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	\$41,293,430
23	(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND	\$62,261,057
24	(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
25	ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT	\$2,300,000
26	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	\$9,597,839
27	(13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	\$16,924,963
28	(14) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	\$37,241,692
29	(15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND	\$9,338,220
30	(16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND	\$2,084,647
31	(17) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$5,095,662
32	(18) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$5,496,826
33	(19) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$2,413,906
34	(20) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$5,309,348
35	(21) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$6,821,446
36	(22) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$4,748,915

1	(23) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	
2	OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$7,684,855
3	(24) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$2,675,462
4	(25) SAU - TECH FUND	\$5,919,433
5	(26) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$5,169,958
6	(27) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
7	BATESVILLE FUND	\$2,749,182
8	(28) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
9	AT HOPE FUND	\$3,470,830
10	(29) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND	\$14,466,355
11	(30) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$4,406,223
12	(31) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$2,298,914
13	(32) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$2,406,937
14	(33) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$2,098,852
15	(34) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND	\$3,281,188
16	(35) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$4,833,833
17	(36) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$3,835,686
18	(37) HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS PERFORMANCE FUND	\$
19	TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS	\$503,421,324

20

21 (b) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in

22 subsection (a) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make

23 allocations from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as

24 set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below

25 until there has been transferred a total of \$165,580,757 or so much thereof

26 that may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make

27 such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's

28 proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this

29 subsection:

30		
31	Name of Fund	Maximum
32	<u>or Fund Account</u>	<u>Allocation</u>
33		
34		
35	PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	
36	(1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account	\$50,185,067

1	(2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account	<u>11,951,920</u>
2	TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	\$62,136,987
3		
4	EDUCATION FUND	
5	(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$250,000
6	(2) Educational Television Fund Account	150,000
7	(3) School for the Blind Fund Account	265,000
8	(4) School for the Deaf Fund Account	290,000
9	(5) State Library Fund Account	245,000
10	(6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account	84,000
11	(7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	240,000
12	Technical Institutes:	
13	(8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account	398,874
14	(9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account	524,158
15	(10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account	551,707
16	(11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account	436,597
17	(12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account	460,405
18	(13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account	191,882
19	(14) Great Rivers Comprehensive LLC Fund Account	235,583
20	(15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account	555,950
21	(16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account	412,684
22	(17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account	<u>261,160</u>
23	TOTAL EDUCATION FUND	\$5,553,000
24		
25	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
26	(1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account	\$230,000
27	(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	2,345,000
28	(3) Children & Family Services Fund Account	2,692,668
29	(4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account	
30	(5) Youth Services Fund Account	2,150,000
31	(6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	2,500,000
32	(7) Medical Services Fund Account	100,000
33	(8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account	43,394,928
34	(9) Mental Health Services Fund Account	600,000
35	(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	
36	(11) County Operations Fund Account	900,000

1	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	\$-
2	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$-
3	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$-
4	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE	\$-
5	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.	\$-
6	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	\$-
7	(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND	\$-
8	(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
9	ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT	\$-
10	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	\$-
11	(13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	\$-
12	(14) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	\$-
13	(15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND	\$-
14	(16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND	\$-
15	(17) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
16	(18) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
17	(19) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
18	(20) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
19	(21) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$-
20	(22) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
21	(23) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	
22	OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$-
23	(24) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
24	(25) SAU - TECH FUND	\$150,000
25	(26) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
26	(27) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
27	BATESVILLE FUND	\$-
28	(28) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
29	AT HOPE FUND	\$-
30	(29) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND	\$-
31	(30) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$-
32	(31) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$-
33	(32) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$-
34	(33) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$-
35	(34) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND	\$-
36	(35) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$-

1	(36) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$-
2	(37) HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS PERFORMANCE FUND	
3	TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS	\$150,000

4

5

6 (c) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in
7 subsection (b) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make
8 allocations from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as
9 set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below
10 until there has been transferred a total of \$51,820,459 or so much thereof
11 that may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make
12 such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's
13 proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this
14 subsection:

15

16	Name of Fund	Maximum
17	<u>or Fund Account</u>	<u>Allocation</u>
18	PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	
19	(1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account	\$11,573,066
20	(2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account	<u>224,074</u>
21	TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	\$11,797,140

22

23 EDUCATION FUND

24	(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$-
25	(2) Educational Television Fund Account	-
26	(3) School for the Blind Fund Account	-
27	(4) School for the Deaf Fund Account	-
28	(5) State Library Fund Account	-
29	(6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account	-
30	(7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	300,000
31	Technical Institutes:	-
32	(8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account	-
33	(9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account	-
34	(10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account	-
35	(11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account	-
36	(12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account	-

1	(13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account	-
2	(14) Great Rivers Comprehensive LLC Fund Account	-
3	(15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account	-
4	(16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account	-
5	(17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account	_____
6	TOTAL EDUCATION FUND	\$300,000
7		
8	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
9	(1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account	\$-
10	(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	2,304,883
11	(3) Children & Family Services Fund Account	-
12	(4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account	-
13	(5) Youth Services Fund Account	-
14	(6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	-
15	(7) Medical Services Fund Account	-
16	(8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account	397,808
17	(9) Mental Health Services Fund Account	-
18	(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	-
19	(11) County Operations Fund Account	-
20	(12) Dept. of Human Services Indigent Care Fund Account	_____
21	TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$2,702,691
22		
23	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
24	(1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$-
25	(2) Department of Labor Fund Account	-
26	(3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account	-
27	(4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account	-
28	(5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account	-
29	(6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
30	and Custody Fund Account	-
31	(7) Dept. of Community Punishment Fund Account	-
32	(8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	-
33	(9) State Military Department Fund Account	3,581,714
34	(10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account	-
35	(11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account	-
36	(12) State General Services Fund Account	<u>7,162,424</u>

1	TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$10,744,138
2		
3	COUNTY AID FUND	\$2,155,231
4	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$-
5	EMS ENHANCEMENT REVOLVING FUND	\$-
6	STATE FORESTRY FUND	\$-
7	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$2,000,000
8	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	\$3,013,619
9	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	\$-
10	STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	\$5,000,000
11	DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$-
12	PLANT BOARD FUND	\$-
13	BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FUND	\$-
14	BREAST CANCER CONTROL FUND	\$-
15		
16	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
17	(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$780,437
18	(2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	\$159,217
19	(3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$184,802
20	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	\$146,801
21	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$1,761,718
22	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$-
23	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE	\$188,089
24	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.	\$20,730
25	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	\$433,988
26	(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND	\$1,730,591
27	(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
28	ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT	\$-
29	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	\$108,425
30	(13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	\$109,830
31	(14) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	\$1,104,989
32	(15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND	\$382,400
33	(16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND	\$280,411
34	(17) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$31,267
35	(18) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$73,392
36	(19) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$29,022

1	(20) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$235,568
2	(21) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$41,609
3	(22) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$1,162,191
4	(23) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	
5	OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$34,828
6	(24) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$11,516
7	(25) SAU - TECH FUND	\$143,903
8	(26) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$8,354
9	(27) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
10	BATESVILLE FUND	\$4,822
11	(28) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
12	AT HOPE FUND	\$40,801
13	(29) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND	\$807,335
14	(30) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$26,422
15	(31) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$5,418
16	(32) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$12,662
17	(33) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$14,168
18	(34) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND	\$25,210
19	(35) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$1,022,319
20	(36) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$173,465
21	(37) HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS PERFORMANCE FUND	<u>\$2,810,940</u>
22	TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS	\$14,107,640"

23

24

25 SECTION 32. Arkansas Code §19-5-403 is hereby amended to read as

26 follows:

27 "Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2000, and each fiscal
 28 year thereafter, the Treasurer of State shall transfer all remaining general
 29 revenues available for distribution on the last day of business in July 2000,
 30 and on the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter during the
 31 fiscal year, to the various funds and fund accounts participating in general
 32 revenues in the proportions of the maximum allocation as the individual
 33 allocation to the fund or fund account bears to the total of the maximum
 34 allocation as provided in § 19-5-404 (a), (b) and (c)."

35

36 SECTION 33. Arkansas Code §19-5-404 is hereby amended to read as

1 follows:

2

3 "(a) The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly allocations in the
4 proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed
5 below until there has been transferred a total of \$3,193,225,444 or so much
6 thereof as may become available; provided that the Treasurer of State shall
7 make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's
8 proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this
9 subsection:

10

11 Name of Fund	Maximum
12 <u>or Fund Account</u>	<u>Allocation</u>

13

14 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND

15 (1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account	\$1,476,880,135
16 (2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account	<u>24,193,695</u>
17 TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	\$1,501,073,830

18

19 EDUCATION FUND

20 (1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$13,241,332
21 (2) Educational Television Fund Account	4,333,116
22 (3) School for the Blind Fund Account	4,731,445
23 (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account	7,957,134
24 (5) State Library Fund Account	2,989,388
25 (6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account	4,155,614
26 (7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	11,635,573

27 Technical Institutes:

28 (8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account	2,234,151
29 (9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account	2,255,088
30 (10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account	2,326,135
31 (11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account	2,165,259
32 (12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account	2,142,496
33 (13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account	1,064,211
34 (14) Great Rivers Comprehensive LLC Fund Account	1,355,288
35 (15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account	2,687,747
36 (16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account	2,163,743

1	(17) <i>Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account</i>	<u>2,150,069</u>
2	TOTAL EDUCATION FUND	\$69,587,789
3		
4	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
5	(1) <i>Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account</i>	\$16,622,962
6	(2) <i>Aging and Adult Services Fund Account</i>	10,436,445
7	(3) <i>Children & Family Services Fund Account</i>	40,898,104
8	(4) <i>Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account</i>	549,583
9	(5) <i>Youth Services Fund Account</i>	40,448,855
10	(6) <i>Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account</i>	42,389,134
11	(7) <i>Medical Services Fund Account</i>	4,746,313
12	(8) <i>Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account</i>	362,595,688
13	(9) <i>Mental Health Services Fund Account</i>	54,082,787
14	(10) <i>State Services for the Blind Fund Account</i>	1,866,885
15	(11) <i>County Operations Fund Account</i>	41,263,433
16	(12) <i>Dept. of Human Services Indigent Care Fund Account</i>	<u>4,934,708</u>
17	TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	\$620,834,897
18		
19	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
20	(1) <i>Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account</i>	\$5,042,472
21	(2) <i>Department of Labor Fund Account</i>	2,509,302
22	(3) <i>Department of Higher Education Fund Account</i>	5,864,668
23	(4) <i>Higher Education Grants Fund Account</i>	17,419,067
24	(5) <i>Department of Economic Development Fund Account</i>	9,367,708
25	(6) <i>Dept. of Correction Inmate Care</i>	
26	<i>and Custody Fund Account</i>	159,705,313
27	(7) <i>Dept. of Community Punishment Fund Account</i>	29,690,529
28	(8) <i>Livestock & Poultry Fund Account</i>	3,369,327
29	(9) <i>State Military Department Fund Account</i>	7,375,861
30	(10) <i>Parks & Tourism Fund Account</i>	20,299,817
31	(11) <i>Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account</i>	3,738,453
32	(12) <i>State General Services Fund Account</i>	<u>41,158,168</u>
33	TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$305,540,685
34		
35	COUNTY AID FUND	\$21,552,313
36	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$3,608,552

1	EMS ENHANCEMENT REVOLVING FUND	\$475,000
2	STATE FORESTRY FUND	\$6,040,353
3	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$2,000,000
4	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	\$30,136,193
5	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	\$52,465,285
6	STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	\$15,983,049
7	DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$43,410,702
8	PLANT BOARD FUND	\$2,395,676
9	BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FUND	\$800,000
10	BREAST CANCER CONTROL FUND	\$3,200,000
11		
12	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
13	(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$42,992,559
14	(2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	\$18,270,846
15	(3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$15,193,149
16	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	\$11,577,446
17	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$90,520,205
18	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$1,563,835
19	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE	\$48,971,890
20	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.	\$3,080,339
21	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	\$42,210,051
22	(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND	\$63,604,357
23	(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
24	ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT	\$2,300,000
25	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	\$9,795,923
26	(13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	\$17,277,688
27	(14) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	\$37,969,302
28	(15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND	\$9,523,632
29	(16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND	\$2,128,240
30	(17) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$5,205,629
31	(18) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$5,619,461
32	(19) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$2,475,855
33	(20) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$5,411,214
34	(21) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$6,962,377
35	(22) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$4,856,016
36	(23) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	

1	OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$7,823,346
2	(24) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$2,719,812
3	(25) SAU - TECH FUND	\$6,033,198
4	(26) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$5,272,110
5	(27) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
6	BATESVILLE FUND	\$2,801,096
7	(28) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
8	AT HOPE FUND	\$3,553,673
9	(29) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND	\$14,787,941
10	(30) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$4,485,574
11	(31) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$2,353,215
12	(32) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$2,456,110
13	(33) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$2,147,159
14	(34) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND	\$3,345,556
15	(35) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$4,927,922
16	(36) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$3,904,394
17	(37) HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS PERFORMANCE FUND	\$ _____
18	TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS	\$514,121,120

19
20
21

22 (b) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsec-
 23 tion (a) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make allocations
 24 from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as set forth
 25 in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there
 26 has been transferred a total of \$147,977,042 or so much thereof that may
 27 become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such
 28 monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's
 29 proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this
 30 subsection:

31

32	Name of Fund	Maximum
33	<u>or Fund Account</u>	<u>Allocation</u>
34		
35	PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	
36	(1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account	\$66,718,820

1	(2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account	<u>1,565,108</u>
2	TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	\$68,283,928
3		
4	EDUCATION FUND	
5	(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$395,000
6	(2) Educational Television Fund Account	-
7	(3) School for the Blind Fund Account	115,000
8	(4) School for the Deaf Fund Account	265,000
9	(5) State Library Fund Account	70,000
10	(6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account	115,000
11	(7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	210,000
12	Technical Institutes:	
13	(8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account	55,000
14	(9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account	75,000
15	(10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account	75,000
16	(11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account	70,000
17	(12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account	80,000
18	(13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account	30,000
19	(14) Great Rivers Comprehensive LLC Fund Account	43,000
20	(15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account	75,000
21	(16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account	74,000
22	(17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account	<u>65,000</u>
23	TOTAL EDUCATION FUND	\$1,812,000
24		
25	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
26	(1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account	\$350,000
27	(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	2,375,000
28	(3) Children & Family Services Fund Account	1,368,746
29	(4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account	-
30	(5) Youth Services Fund Account	2,125,000
31	(6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	2,525,346
32	(7) Medical Services Fund Account	150,000
33	(8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account	28,150,891
34	(9) Mental Health Services Fund Account	850,000
35	(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	-
36	(11) County Operations Fund Account	1,250,000

1	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	\$-
2	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$-
3	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$-
4	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE	\$-
5	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.	\$-
6	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	\$-
7	(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND	\$-
8	(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
9	ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT	\$-
10	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	\$-
11	(13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	\$1,600,000
12	(14) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	\$-
13	(15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND	\$-
14	(16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND	\$-
15	(17) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
16	(18) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
17	(19) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
18	(20) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
19	(21) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$-
20	(22) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
21	(23) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	
22	OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$-
23	(24) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
24	(25) SAU - TECH FUND	\$175,000
25	(26) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$-
26	(27) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
27	BATESVILLE FUND	\$-
28	(28) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
29	AT HOPE FUND	\$-
30	(29) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND	\$-
31	(30) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$-
32	(31) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$-
33	(32) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$-
34	(33) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$-
35	(34) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND	\$-
36	(35) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$-

1	(36) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$-
2	(37) HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS PERFORMANCE FUND	<u>\$</u>
3	TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS	\$1, 775, 000

4

5 (c) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsec-
6 tion (b) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make allocations
7 from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as set forth
8 in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there
9 has been transferred a total of \$95,966,450 or so much thereof that may become
10 available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly
11 allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part
12 of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

13

14	Name of Fund	Maximum
15	<u>or Fund Account</u>	<u>Allocation</u>

16

17 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND

18	(1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account	\$36, 379, 317
19	(2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account	<u>301, 852</u>
20	TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	\$36, 681, 169

21

22 EDUCATION FUND

23	(1) Department of Education Fund Account	\$-
24	(2) Educational Television Fund Account	-
25	(3) School for the Blind Fund Account	-
26	(4) School for the Deaf Fund Account	-
27	(5) State Library Fund Account	-
28	(6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account	-
29	(7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	300, 000

30 Technical Institutes:

31	(8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account	-
32	(9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account	-
33	(10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account	-
34	(11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account	-
35	(12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account	-
36	(13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account	-

1	(14) Great Rivers Comprehensive LLC Fund Account	-
2	(15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account	-
3	(16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account	-
4	(17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account	-
5	TOTAL EDUCATION FUND	<u>\$300,000</u>
6		
7	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
8	(1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account	\$-
9	(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	2,304,883
10	(3) Children & Family Services Fund Account	-
11	(4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account	-
12	(5) Youth Services Fund Account	-
13	(6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	-
14	(7) Medical Services Fund Account	-
15	(8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account	397,808
16	(9) Mental Health Services Fund Account	-
17	(10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	-
18	(11) County Operations Fund Account	-
19	(12) Dept. of Human Services Indigent Care Fund Account	-
20	TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND	<u>\$2,702,691</u>
21		
22	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
23	(1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$-
24	(2) Department of Labor Fund Account	-
25	(3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account	-
26	(4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account	-
27	(5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account	-
28	(6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
29	and Custody Fund Account	-
30	(7) Dept. of Community Punishment Fund Account	-
31	(8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	-
32	(9) State Military Department Fund Account	3,737,774
33	(10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account	-
34	(11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account	-
35	(12) State General Services Fund Account	<u>2,625,967</u>
36	TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	<u>\$6,363,741</u>

1		
2	COUNTY AID FUND	\$4, 525, 985
3	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	\$-
4	EMS ENHANCEMENT REVOLVING FUND	\$-
5	STATE FORESTRY FUND	\$-
6	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	\$-
7	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	\$6, 328, 601
8	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	\$-
9	STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	\$5, 000, 000
10	DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	\$-
11	PLANT BOARD FUND	\$-
12	BREAST CANCER RESEARCH FUND	\$-
13	BREAST CANCER CONTROL FUND	\$-
14		
15	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
16	(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$2, 148, 213
17	(2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	\$632, 262
18	(3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$617, 780
19	(4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	\$552, 622
20	(5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$4, 693, 615
21	(6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY	\$16, 274
22	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE	\$1, 294, 750
23	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.	\$107, 324
24	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	\$1, 607, 499
25	(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND	\$4, 246, 558
26	(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -	
27	ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT	\$-
28	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	\$388, 317
29	(13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	\$552, 906
30	(14) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	\$2, 559, 458
31	(15) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND	\$843, 452
32	(16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND	\$504, 342
33	(17) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$165, 632
34	(18) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$246, 125
35	(19) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$130, 626
36	(20) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$500, 844

1	(21) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$224,089
2	(22) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$2,245,096
3	(23) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY	
4	OF ARKANSAS FUND	\$245,257
5	(24) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$81,691
6	(25) SAU - TECH FUND	\$244,458
7	(26) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	\$139,092
8	(27) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT	
9	BATESVILLE FUND	\$82,028
10	(28) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE	
11	AT HOPE FUND	\$166,891
12	(29) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND	\$1,628,920
13	(30) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$179,193
14	(31) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$77,378
15	(32) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$90,968
16	(33) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$86,676
17	(34) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND	\$132,582
18	(35) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	\$1,772,466
19	(36) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND	\$396,308
20	(37) HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS PERFORMANCE FUND	<u>\$4,462,571</u>
21	TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS	\$34,064,263"

22

23 SECTION 34. STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES NAME CHANGE. All
 24 appropriations made to the State Office of Emergency Services shall be deemed
 25 by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, State Treasurer and State Auditor to
 26 be made to the Arkansas Department of Emergency Management.

27

28 SECTION 35. OFFICE OF RURAL ADVOCACY NAME CHANGE. All appropriations
 29 made to the Office of Rural Advocacy shall be deemed by the Chief Fiscal
 30 Officer of the State, State Treasurer and State Auditor to be made to the
 31 Department of Rural Services.

32

33 SECTION 36. KIDNEY DISEASE TRANSFER AUTHORIZATION. In the event that
 34 the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State determines that a relocation of the
 35 functions and responsibilities of the Rehabilitation Division of the
 36 Department of Workforce Education that are performed for the State Kidney

1 Disease Commission as created in Arkansas Code beginning at §20-15-602 would
2 be more beneficial to the clients of the State Kidney Disease Commission and
3 more cost effective, the Governor may direct, by Executive Order, that such
4 functions and responsibilities along with associated funds, appropriations,
5 positions and other assets, be transferred to the Department of Human
6 Services. The Governor shall notify the Legislative Council and the Senate and
7 House Interim Committees on Public Health, Welfare and Labor of the transfer
8 at the time of the issuance of the Executive Order.

9
10 SECTION 37. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent
11 nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas
12 Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

13
14 SECTION 38. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
15 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
16 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
17 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
18 act are declared to be severable.

19
20 SECTION 39. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
21 hereby repealed.

22
23 SECTION 40. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the
24 Eighty-second General Assembly that changes in the state's fiscal laws must
25 take effect at the beginning of the fiscal year and that if the current
26 legislative session is extended such that the 90 period is later than July 1,
27 1999 such changes will not be timely. Therefore, an emergency is declared to
28 exist and this act being immediately necessary for the preservation of the
29 public peace, health and safety shall become effective on July 1, 1999.

30 /s/ Joint Budget Committee

31
32
33
34
35
36